2 Excludes $44.5m of management internalisation costs; Management expense:$5.6m; Admin, Consulting: $6.0m; Base Fees: $4.8m
3 Excludes $43.0m VAT refund relating to construction of Spain
4 Made up of: Interest expense: ($81.8m); Other Finance Charges:($6.2m); Other Income: $6.8m; Interest Received: $7.2m and Tax Refund: $1.0m
5 Cash Distribution to Class A Members of Blue Canyon.
6 Actual debt repayment includes repayments under Infigen’s global facilities.
7 Distributions paid for H109 total $53.2m ($62.9m gross distribution) net of DRP $9.7m

1EBITDA from Operations $192.3m

Less Corporate Overheads and Management Fees2 ($16.4m)

Less Movement in working capital and non-cash items3 ($16.9m)

Less net finance costs and tax paid4 (73.0m)

Settlements of foreign exchange contracts ($2.6m)

Allocation  to US Tax Equity5 ($0.7m)

Net operating cash flow $82.7m

NOCF brought forward from FY08 $36.2m

Distributions Paid7

($53.2m)
NOCF Carried Forward

$8.5m

Australia

$32.9m

Germany

$7.3m

France

$5.6m

Spain

$58.4m

Portugal

$27.7m

14

Balance Sheet (AUD’m) 31st

Dec 08
Less US
Minority

Infigen
economic
Interest

Sale
Spain
Jan 09

Committed
Capex1

Separation &
Transition2 Pro Forma AUST EU US

Property Plant & Equipment 3,653 (287) 3,366 - 313 - 3,679 1,073 340 2,267

Other Tangible Net assets 153 1 154 - - - 154 38 116 (1)

Goodwill & Intangibles 472 (32) 440 - - - 440 87 48 306

Value of Derivatives (320) - (320) - - - (320) (108) (33) (179)

Net assets discontinued Spain 1,242 - 1,242 (1,242) - - - - - -

Subtotal 5,201 (318) 4,883 (1,242) 313 - 3,954 1,090 470 2,394

Current & Non Current
Borrowing (1,901) - (1,901) - - - (1,901) (676) (470) (756)

Net Debt discontinued Spain (1,241) - (1,241) 1,241 - - - - - -

Cash 368 (5) 363 266 (313) (25) 292 121 12 158

Net Debt (2,774) (5) (2,779) 1,507 (313) (25) (1,610) (554) (458) (597)

US Institutional Equity
Partnerships classified as
liabilities

(1,369) 271 (1,098) - - - (1,098) - - (1,098)

Deferred Revenue US IEP (477) 44 (433) - - - (433) - - (433)

Net Asset 581 (8) 573 265 - (25) 813 536 12 265

Minority Interest (8) (8) - - - - - - - -

Infigen Net Assets 573 - 573 265 - (25) 813 536 12 265

3.1x EBITDA/INTEREST Policy: >2.5x 3.0x

7.6x NET DEBT/EBITDA Covenant: <11.5x 4.9x

1.5x DSCR Covenant: >1.0x 1.6x

31 December 2008 Balance Sheet

14

1 Australia: $267m; Germany: $28m; France $18m
2 B&B: $5m; Legal & Advisory: $6.5m; IT: $6.0m; Employment Entitlements: $4.0m; Other $3.5m

Rates:
AUD/EUR 0.49
AUD/USD 0.69

15

Risk Management Policies

• Infigen continues to uphold prudent financial risk management policies
• Gearing Policy: Interest Cover >2.5 times
• Funding Policy: Long–dated facilities matching asset life
• Interest Rate Policy:

– > 75% fixed interest rate
– Average maturity of swaps being approximately 9 years